

S224779

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

CITIZENS FOR FAIR REU RATES, et al.
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

CITY OF REDDING, et al.
Defendants and Respondents

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF AND
PROPOSED *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE LEAGUE
OF CALIFORNIA CITIES AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
AND RESPONDENT CITY OF REDDING**

Review of a Published Decision of the
Third Appellate District, Case No. C071906

Reversing a Judgment of the Superior Court of
the State of California, County of Shasta,
Case No. 171377 (Consolidated with Case No. 172960)
Honorable William D. Gallagher, Judge Presiding

*Benjamin P. Fay, SBN 178856
Rick W. Jarvis, SBN 154479
JARVIS, FAY, DOPORTO & GIBSON
492 Ninth Street, Suite 310
Oakland, CA 94607
Telephone: (510) 238-1400
Facsimile: (510) 238-1404

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES and CALIFORNIA STATE
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES

RECEIVED

AUG 19 2015

CLERK SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> BRIEF	1
<i>AMICI CURIAE</i> BRIEF	6
I. INTRODUCTION	6
II. BACKGROUND	8
III. ARGUMENT	10
A. Issue #1: Is a payment in lieu of taxes (PILOT) transferred from the city utility to the city general fund a “tax” under Proposition 26 (Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 1, subd. (e)(1))?	10
1. The Court of Appeal asked whether the PILOT violates Proposition 26, when it should have asked whether the Utility’s retail rates violate Proposition 26	10
2. Proposition 26 should not apply to Redding’s PILOT in the absence of evidence that the PILOT is funded by the rates charged to the Redding Electric Utility’s retail customers	12
3. By applying Proposition 26 directly to the PILOT, which is funded by Redding’s sale of electricity on the wholesale market, the Court of Appeal has suggested that Proposition 26 applies to the wholesale of electricity	15

B.	Issue #3: Does the PILOT predate Proposition 26?	16
1.	Because the PILOT predates Proposition 26, it is grandfathered	16
2.	At a minimum, the electricity rates in effect when Proposition 26 was adopted should be grandfathered	18
III.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AB Cellular LA, LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 747	19
<i>Brooktrails Township Community Services District v. Board of Supervisors of Mendocino County</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 195	7, 16
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lackner</i> (1979) 97 Cal.App.3d 576	17
<i>Hansen v. City of Buenaventura</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1172	18
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Association v. City of Fresno</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 914	13, 14, 18
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Association v. City of Roseville</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 637	13, 14, 18
<i>Public Utilities Com'n of State of Cal. v. F.E.R.C.</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 462 F.3d 1027	8
<i>United Milk Producers v. Cecil</i> (1941) 47 Cal.App.2d 758	17

Statutes

California Constitution, article XIII C	
§ 1(e)	6, 9-12, 14, 15
California Constitution, article XIII D	
§ 3(b)	15, 18
§ 6(b)	13, 14
Government Code	
§ 53750	19
§ 53750(h)	19
